3rd Quarter 2018 | Financial Highlights
• Net income of $111.1 million ($1.05 per share), compared to $104.7 million ($0.99 per share) for Q2 2018,

and $82.8 million ($0.79 per share) for Q3 2017

• Effective tax rate of 6.32%, compared to 19.48% for Q2 2018, as management re-assessed its tax
planning strategies and made a carryback election

• Net interest margin of 4.72%, compared to 4.70% in Q2 2018, and 4.65% in Q3 2017

• Operating efficiency ratio of 41.5%, compared to 42.1% in Q2 2018, and 40.0% in Q3 2017

• Total loans of $16.73 billion, up $595 million from prior quarter and total deposits of $18.91 billion, up $821
million from prior quarter

• Nonperforming assets (nonaccrual loans and repossessed assets) to total assets of 0.26%, compared to
0.29% at June 30, 2018, and 0.42% at September 30, 2017

• Net loan charge-offs to average loans outstanding of 0.08%, compared to 0.07% in Q2 2018, and 0.01% in
Q3 2017

• Tangible common equity ratio of 10.0% and tangible book value per share, net of tax, of $20.70, compared
to 9.9% and $19.78, respectively, at June 30, 2018

3

3

$ in millions, except EPS
Q3-18

Non-GAAP
As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Net Interest Income $ 234.0 $ — $ 234.0
Operating Non-Interest Income 12.9 — 12.9
Net Operating Revenue $ 246.9 $ — $ 246.9
Salaries and Employee Benefits (1) (64.8) 1.2 (63.6)
Charitable Contributions (2) (8.5) 7.6 (0.9)
Other Operating Non-Interest Expenses (40.5) — (40.5)
Operating Pre-Provision Net Revenue $ 133.1 $ 8.8 $ 141.9
Provision for Credit Losses (6.0) — (6.0)
Gains on OREO and Other Assets 0.1 — 0.1
Fair Market Value Adjustments (3) (1.2) 1.2 —
Investment (Loss) on Sale (4) (7.2) 7.2 —
Pre-tax Income $ 118.6 $ 17.2 $ 136.0
Income Tax (5) (7.5) (18.5) (26.0)
Net Income $ 111.1 $ (1.3) $ 110.0

Diluted Shares 105.4 — 105.4

Earnings Per Share $ 1.05 $ (0.01) $ 1.04

Adjusted Consolidated Financial Results

Non-recurring and non-operating items
during the quarter include the following:
(1) Changes related to the Company's

401(k) plan and miscellaneous items
(2) Advance contribution to the

Company's Charitable Foundation
(3) Mark-to-market changes on equity

securities
(4) Sales of lower yielding fixed income

securities
(5) Impact of carryback election

4

4

$ in millions, except EPS

Q3 2018 Highlights
• Net Interest Income increased

$9.9 million as a result of loan
growth, partially offset by higher
rates on deposits and interest
expense on borrowings